

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Civil Division**

BRADLEE DEAN, ET AL.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	2011 CA 006055 B
)	
v.)	
)	
NBC UNIVERSAL (NBC), ET AL.,)	
)	Judge: Hon. Joan Zeldon
Defendants.)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO VACATE NOTICE OF DISMISSAL**

Laura R. Handman (D.C. Bar No. 444386)
John Rory Eastburg (D.C. Bar No. 984434)
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20006-3401
(202) 973-4200
laurahandman@dwt.com
roryeastburg@dwt.com

Susan Weiner (pro hac vice)
Chelley E. Talbert (pro hac vice)
NBCUniversal Media, LLC
30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, New York 10112-0002
(212) 664-2806
susan.weiner@nbcuni.com
chelley.talbert@nbcuni.com

*Attorneys for Defendants NBC Universal, MSNBC
and Rachel Maddow*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

I. A MOTION TO DISMISS, SUPPORTED BY MATTERS OUTSIDE THE
PLEADING, EXTINGUISHES THE RIGHT OF VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL.....2

II. DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE IS INAPPROPRIATE WHERE, AS
HERE, DISMISSAL WILL CAUSE LEGAL PREJUDICE TO THE
DEFENDANTS5

II. EVEN WHEN DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE IS ORDERED, FEES
AND COSTS ARE AWARDED “AS A MATTER OF COURSE”8

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

3M Co. v. Boulter,
No. 11-cv-1527, 2012 WL 386488 (D.D.C. Feb. 2, 2012).....1

Armstrong v. Frostie Co.,
453 F.2d 914 (4th Cir. 1971)5

Bangor Baptist Church v. Maine, Dep't of Educ. & Cultural Servs.,
92 F.R.D. 123 (D. Me. 19819).....5

Belle-Midwest, Inc. v. Missouri Prop. & Cas. Ins. Guar. Ass'n,
56 F.3d 977 (8th Cir. 1995)9

Central Mont. Rail v. BNSF Ry. Co.,
422 F. App'x 636 (9th Cir. 2011)6

Chambers v. Gesell,
120 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 1988).....4

Choice Hotels Int'l, Inc. v. Goodwin & Boone,
11 F.3d 469 (4th Cir. 1993)9

County of Santa Fe v. Public Serv. Co. of N.M.,
311 F.3d 1031 (10th Cir. 2002)5

Davis v. Bonanno,
No. CV 08-03449, 2008 WL 4330296 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 19, 2008).....7

Davis v. USX Corp.,
819 F.2d 1270 (4th Cir. 1987)9

Doe v. Urohealth Sys., Inc.,
216 F.3d 157 (1st Cir. 2000).....6

Finley Lines Joint Protective Bd. Unit 200 v. Norfolk S. Corp.,
109 F.3d 993 (4th Cir. 997)4

Herring v. Whitehall,
804 F.2d 464 (8th Cir. 1986)9

<i>In re Fannie Mae Derivative Litig.</i> , 725 F. Supp. 2d 159 (D.D.C. 2010).....	6, 8
<i>Kern Oil & Refining Co. v. Tenneco Oil Co.</i> , 792 F.2d 1380 (9th Cir. 1986)	6
<i>Kurkowski v. Volcker</i> , 819 F.2d 201 (8th Cir. 1987)	3
<i>Lau v. Glendora Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 792 F.2d 929 (9th Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Levine v. Voorhees Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 07-1614, 2009 WL 2424687 (D.N.J. Aug. 6, 2009)	7
<i>Microsensor, Inc. v. SMK Corp.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 39 (D.D.C. 2005).....	4
<i>Pace v. Southern Express Co.</i> , 409 F.2d 331 (7th Cir. 1969)	8
<i>Taragan v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 267 U.S. App. D.C. 387, 838 F.2d 1337 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Thatcher v. Hanover Ins. Group, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 1212 (8th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Yosef v. Passamaquoddy Tribe</i> , 876 F.2d 283 (2d Cir. 1989).....	3

STATE CASES

<i>Bernay v. Sales</i> , 435 A.2d 398 (D.C. 1981)	2, 3
<i>In re Calomiris</i> , 3 A.3d 308 (D.C. 2010)	9
<i>Schoonover v. Chavous</i> , 974 A.2d 876 (D.C. 2009)	3, 5, 8
<i>Thoubboron v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 809 A.2d 1204 (D.C. 2002)	2, 6, 8, 9

RULES

Sup. Ct. Civ. R. 12(B).....2, 3, 4, 5
Sup. Ct. Civ. R. 41(a).....2, 3, 5, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 Moore’s Federal Practice § 41.33[5][c][viii][B] (3d ed. 2005)3
8 Moore’s Federal Practice § 41.40[10][d][vii] (3d ed. 2005)6
8 Moore’s Federal Practice § 41.40[7][b][vii] (3d ed. 2005)7
